

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

EQUALITY STATE POLICY CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHUCK GRAY, in his official capacity as
Wyoming Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 25-cv-00117-SWS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,
STATE OF MONTANA, STATE OF KANSAS,
22 OTHER STATES, & GUAM**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
Christian B. Corrigan*
Solicitor General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: (406) 444-2026
christian.corrigan@mt.gov
Attorneys for The State of Montana

John G. Knepper (WSB# 7-4608)
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN G. KNEPPER, LLC
P.O. Box 1512
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003
(307) 632-2842
John@KnepperLLC.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae

KRIS W. KOBACH
Kansas Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
120 S.W. 10th St.
Topeka, KS 66601
(785) 296-2218
connie.deckard@ag.ks.gov
Attorney for the State of Kansas

Kory Langhofer (AZ Bar No. 024722)*
Thomas Basile, (AZ Bar. No. 031150)*
STATECRAFT PLLC
649 North Fourth Avenue, First Floor
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(602) 382-4078
kory@statecraftlaw.com
tom@statecraftlaw.com
Attorneys for the Arizona Legislature

**pro hac vice application forthcoming*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. There is no evidence that H.B. 156 substantially burdens any discrete class of eligible voters.....	6
II. H.B. 156 advances vital state interest in preventing unlawful voting and fortifying public confidence in elections.	13
CONCLUSION	16
ADDITIONAL SIGNATORIES.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579, 602 (2018).....	5
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of N.M. v. Santillanes</i> , 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008).....	7, 9, 10, 14
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	10
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 932 F.3d 671, 679-80 (8th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 594 U.S. 647, 686 (2021).....	4, 6, 12, 14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 433 (1992).....	4, 5
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181, 198 (2006).....	6, 8, 10, 13, 15, 16
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098, 1114 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Election Integrity Project Cal., Inc. v. Weber</i> , 113 F.4th 1072, 1091 (9th Cir. 2024).....	5
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105, 1130 (10th Cir. 2020).....	2, 5, 8, 9
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744, 748 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for the State of Ala.</i> , 992 F.3d 1299, 1334 (11 th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 2006 WL 8431038 at *7 (D. Ariz. Oct. 12, 2006).....	3, 11
<i>Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775, 822-23 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....	10
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592, 606-07 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 129 F.4th 691 (9th Cir. 2025).....	10

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes,
 719 F. Supp. 3d 929, 1008, 1011 (D. Ariz. 2024) 3, 12
One Wisconsin Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen,
 198 F. Supp. 3d 896, 936 (W.D. Wis. 2016) 7
Thompson v. DeWine,
 959 F.3d 804, 812 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 4
Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351, 364 (1997)..... 16
Vote.Org v. Callanen,
 89 F.4th 459, 489 (5th Cir. 2023) 5
Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442, 451 (2008)..... 4

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20501 3
 Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166(F)..... 10
 Wyo. Const. art. VI, § 2 1

Other Authorities

*Building Confidence in U.S. Elections: Report of the Commission on Federal
 Election Reform*,
 18 (Sept. 2005) at
https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/eac_assets/1/6/Exhibit%20M.PDF..... 16
 Jack Citrin, et al.,
*The Effects of Voter ID Notification on Voter Turnout: Results from a Large-Scale
 Field Experiment*,
 13 Election L.J. 228, 238 (2014)..... 15
 Kyle Endres & Costa Panagopoulos,
Photo Identification Laws and Perceptions of Electoral Fraud,
 8 Research & Politics 3 (2021) 15
 Ray Christensen & Thomas J. Schultz,
Identifying Election Fraud Using Orphan and Low Propensity Voters,
 42 Am. Politics Research 311, 313 (2014) 13
